

ITEM NO.2 Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.4579-4580/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-09-2017 in CRLA No. 364/2014 & CRLA No. 754/2012 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

DIGAMBAR VISHWANATH PANDHARE ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 41422/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 04-08-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Payoshi Roy, Adv.

Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard learned counsel appearing for petitioner – Accused No.2 – Kashinath @ Pintya Virendra Yadav in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.4580 of 2018, learned counsel appearing for the State of Maharashtra and carefully perused the record.

Notice was issued by this Court on 16-5-2018 limited to the extent of sentence imposed upon the petitioners.

Leave granted.

Taking into consideration the averments made in the application for bail and having regard to the fact that the petitioner – Kashinath @ Pintya Virendra Yadav is reported to have completed more than 11 years sentence, pending disposal of the Criminal Appeals, we are inclined to enlarge him on bail.

The petitioner - Kashinath @ Pintya Virendra Yadav is, therefore, directed to be released on bail, subject to such terms and conditions which the concerned Trial Court shall deem fit and appropriate to impose upon him.

Application for bail is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)